

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track 1st Court,
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas.

S.C. 89/ 2018

Ref : Bangaon P.S. Case No. 1154/2017 dated 04.12.2017

G.R. No. 3952/2017

Order No.37

Dated. 20.07.2023

Case record is put up by petition on the prayer of Ld. Advocate for accused namely Sankar Mondal.

A bail petition is filed by his Ld. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection raised.

The bail petition is moved.

Heard Ld. Advocate for both sides.

Ld. Advocate for accused person prays for bail submits that the accused is in J.C. since long, the accused is innocent and has falsely been implicated in this case. There is no chance of his absconsion. Ld. Lawyer for the accused person prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. in-charge leaves the matter to the discretion of this court.

Perused the materials in case record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of this case and period of detention, this court is inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person subject to condition. The accused petitioner namely **Sankar Mondal** may be enlarged on bail on furnishing a bond of Rs. 2000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,000/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Bangaon and on condition to remain present in court on each and every date fixed.

If on bail to 28.08.2023 for appearance of accused person and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Bangaon for information and compliance.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge

Fast Track 1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas

(In-charge)